

Case No. 22-30303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Louisiana; State of Arizona; State of Missouri; State of West Virginia;
State of South Carolina, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; Rochelle Walensky;
United States Department of Health and Human Services; Xavier Becerra;
United States Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

Innovation Law Lab,
Movant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT INNOVATION LAW LAB

*Monika Y. Langarica, Ahilan Arulanantham, Talia Inlender
UCLA Center for Immigration Law and Policy
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E., Box 951476 Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 983-3345*

*Matthew S. Vogel, Sirine Shebaya, Joseph Meyers, Victoria Neilson
National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild
2201 Wisconsin Ave NW, Ste. 200 Washington, DC 20007
(504) 264-3613*

[Continued on next page]

*Eric B. Wolff, Laura Hill, Breanna Philips
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 3rd Ave. Ste. 4900, Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ix |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Law Lab’s need to protect its ability to operate in non-plaintiff states easily satisfies the requirements for intervention as of right..... | 4 |
| A. Law Lab has stated a concrete, personal, legally protectable interest..... | 5 |
| B. Federal Defendants and Law Lab do not share an “ultimate objective”; only Law Lab is seeking a narrowed injunction. | 8 |
| II. Plaintiff States’ arguments in support of a nationwide injunction lack merit. | 18 |
| A. Law Lab provided and applied the correct standards of review..... | 18 |
| B. Plaintiff States fail to explain how the record evidence can sustain the nationwide scope of the preliminary injunction. | 18 |
| C. Plaintiff States’ remaining arguments lack merit. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) | 11, 15 |
| <i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration, United States Department of Labor</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) | 21 |
| <i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , No. 21-14269, 2022 WL 3703822 (11th Cir. Aug. 26, 2022)..... | 21 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) | 4 |

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)14

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)20, 22

Miller v. Vilsack,
No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022)4

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul,
942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)16

Ruiz v. Collins,
No. 92-2373, 1992 WL 386801 (5th Cir. Dec. 23, 1992)12

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
26 F.4th 96 (1st Cir. 2022).....13, 14

Sierra Club v. Epsy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)2, 4, 5, 8, 9

Stadin v. Union Electric Co.,
309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962)13

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *as amended* (Dec. 21, 2021), *cert.
granted*, 142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022), *and rev'd and remanded*, 142 S.
Ct. 2528 (2022)19

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)20

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)passim

United States Postal Service v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)16, 17

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)11

United States v. Territory of Virgin Islands,
748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)11

Victims Rights Law Center v. Rosenfelt,
988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021), *cert denied sub nom. Foundation for
Individual Rights in Education v. Victim Rights Law Center*, 142 S.
Ct. 754 (2022)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 1909 (3d ed. Supp. 2022).....10

Ted Hesson et al., *Exclusive: Biden Urges Mexico to Take Migrants
Under Covid Expulsion Order He Promised to End*, Reuters (Sept.
15, 2022), [https://www.reuters.com/world/americas/exclusive-
biden-urges-mexico-take-migrants-under-covid-expulsion-order-
he-2022-09-14](https://www.reuters.com/world/americas/exclusive-biden-urges-mexico-take-migrants-under-covid-expulsion-order-he-2022-09-14).....9
